. Dear Phil,
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Subject: CAST 2018 Annual Meeting--Past President Advisory Councll
From: Melissa Sly <msly@cast-science.org>
Date: Frl, Sep 07, 2018 10:24 am
To: “phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com=
Cc: Kent Schascke <kschescke@cast-sclence.org>
Attach: Image002.jpg
2018 CAST Annual Mesting agenda_highiights_Aug 29.doex
CASY Visit to UC Davis - Agenda.pdf

_ The Councii for Agricultural Science and Technology (CAST) is pleased to invite you to join us for its annual meeting to
" be held in Sacramento, CA, October 23-25, 2018, The annual meeting provides a wonderful opportunity for CAST f
- Board Members to socialize, exchange ideas, accomplish business, and be inspired to continue the important work
- toward fulfilling CAST’s mission.

As a past president who has been instrumental in this organization’s success as an agricultural resource, the CAST
~ Boards and staff would appreciate your renewed involvement and input. To that end, CAST is interested in reuniting
- past presidents with current leadership through a “Past Presidents’ Advisory Council.” As part of this effort, we are

encouraging past presidents to attend the 2018 annual meeting to kick off this council and to meet with the Board of

" Trustees members to discuss future key initiatives. While CAST is unable to cover travel expenses, there is no meeting
* registration fee, and all meals and transportation provided during the meeting are covered.

Please let me know your Interest by registering for the meeting or replying to this emalil by Monday, October 8

| (msly@cast-science.org). If you are unable to attend this meeting, but would be interested in future participation in
" the Past Presidents Advisory Councl!, please let me know. | look forward to hearing from you, and hope to meet you
. in Sacramento.

| Best regards,
- Melissa

Meeting Highlights (see attached draft agenda):

| Tuesday, October 23

1:00 p.m. ~ 5:00 p.m.  Our University of California-Davis hosts have arranged three tours in tracks covering interests

in animal, plant, and food sciences on the UC-Davis campus. Box lunches will be provided.

Click here to learn more about the tour options.

5:00 p.m.~7:00 p.m. Welcome reception at the Robert Mondavi Institute at the University of California-Davis
~ network and enjoy time with your CAST friends
5:30 p.m. - Welcome remarks by Dr. David Campbell, Associate Dean of CAES at UC-Davis,
and short program

Wednesday, October 24
: 8:00a.m.-10:30 a.m. General Session

10:30 a.m. - 1:00 p.m. Program: Smart Farm: Creating the Farm and Farm Workers of the Future,
Featuring David Slaughter, Professor of Biological and Agricultural Engineering at UC Davis,
and additional panelists followed by a lunch.
Location: California Farm Bureau Federation in Sacramento

" 115 p.m. -~ 4:30 p.m.  Work Group Breakout Sessions

Location: California Farm Bureau Federation
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Subject: RE: CAST 2018 Annual Meeting--Past Prasident Advisery Council
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, Sep 08, 2018 7:44 am
To: "Melissa Sly" <msly@cast-science.org>
Ce: "Kent Schescke" <ksehescke@cast-sclence.org>
Bec: "Gale--OM aaxBuchanan" <gale.buchanan@gmall.com>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck" <debrauheck@acl.com>
Attach: image002,jpg

~ Hi Melissa---

. Thank you for the invitation to attend the meeting of CAST in California next month. I regret to

¢ respond that I will not be able to attend. However, I write to extend my best wishes for a successful

- meeting. The Advisory Council is an interesting idea and I hope it will be useful.

~ The tours of the Davis Campus would be especially enjoyable for me as I received my PhD from UC-
Davis in 1953.

CAST was a special focus for me 1975-2000 and I devoted a great deal of time to numerous
projects. It was all enjoyable and productive. These efforts have been captured in a special CAST
Chapter in my memoir "From City Shadows-An American Story". A draft digital version of the chapter
is available. Physical supporting documents are to found in the Upchurch Collection at N.C. State
University.

Cast is vital to the well-being of America and I express my hopes for it to continue to grow and

. prosper in fulfilling its destiny.
Sending All Best Wishes~
Robert Phillip "Phil* Upchurch, CAST Past President.

cmeommen Original Message =~-==~--
Subject: CAST 2018 Annual Meeting--Past Presldent Advisory Council

From: Melissa Sly <msly@cast-science,org>
Date: Fri, September 07, 2018 10:24 am

To: "phil@upchurchstory,. com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>
Cc: Kent Schescke <kschescke@cast-science.org>

Dear Phil,

The Council for Agricultyral Science and Technology (CAST) is pleased to invite you to join us for its
annual meeting to be held in Sacramento, CA, October 23-25, 2018. The annual meeting provides
a wonderful opportunity for CAST Board Members to socialize, exchange ideas, accomplish
business, and be inspired to continue the important work toward fulfilling CAST’s mission.

As a past president who has been instrumental in this organization’s success as an agricultural
resource, the CAST Boards and staff would appreciate your renewed involvement and input. To
that end, CAST is interested in reuniting past presidents with current leadership through a “Past
Presidents’ Advisory Council.” As part of this effort, we are encouraging past presidents to attend
the 2018 annual meeting to kick off this council and to meet with the Board of Trustees members
to discuss future key initiatives. While CAST is unable to cover travel expenses, there is no meeting
registration fee, and all meals and transportation provided during the meeting are covered.

Please let me know your interest by registering for the meeting or replying to this email by
Monday, October 8 (msly@cast-science.org). if you are unable to attend this meeting, but would
be interested in future participation in the Past Presidents Advisory Council, please let me know. |
look forward to hearing from you, and hope to meet you in Sacramento.

Best regards,
Melissa
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Subject: Fwd: Change in Plans
From: Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawaison@me.com>
Date: Mon, Jul 09, 2018 3:23 pm
To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

Hi Phil,

| hope you all had a nice drive to New Bern.

| enjoyed meeting you and your family. Howard enjoyed your deviled eggs. And we will share the sandwich. Thank you for lunch.
It was very good and yummy rolls.

Our thoughts and prayers are with you, Sallaine and Deb over the next difficult days.

Warm regards,
Sarah Jane

Begin forwarded messags:

From: Sarah Jane Wateon <garolinawstsen@ms.eam=
Date: July 8, 2018 at 7:08:08 PM EDT

Te: phil@upghurchstory.com
Subject: Re: Change in Plans

Hli,
| theught It was Cary's © Charlies singe it's right eff Tryen Rd...almoat home territory far you, . sight?

| do well with last minute plans and look forward te seaing you all tomerrow. My cell number s 919-270-7565.

Sarah' Jane

©n Jul 8, 2010, at 5:86 BPM, phil@upehurchaiery.som wiote!
. : . t .

Hi SaraRa»»

Good you can join us, My daughter Deb Heck will be with us at all times. Her cell
phone is (314) 368-2881 in case you need to reach us. Do you have a cell number we
could have?

The Wake Med is on Tryon Read In Cary.

Sae you tomorrow,
Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families

zeszeese OFiginal Megsage ===-<se-

Subject: Re: Change In Rlans

From: Sarah Jane Watson <garolinawatson@me.com:

Date: Sun, July 08, 2018 5:33 pm

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Cc: Carla--S0-5-6-7-8 Michaels <¢cjm400@gmail.com>, Woody-MU-5-4-5-6-
7

Yates <woodyhyates@gmail.com>, Mike Ray-S-4-5-6-7-8 Upchurch
<mikerupchurch@gmail.com>, Staley-MU-OM-S-4-5-6-7-8 Smith
<staley@smithandsmithsurveyors.net>

Hi Phil,

Ira 30 sorFFy ko hear about yveur wife's sister and sending condolences to all of
the family,
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Subject:
From:
Date:
To:

Hi,

Re: Change in Plans

Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawats~n@me.con .>
Sun, Jul 08, 2018 6:08 pm
phil@upchurchstory.com

| thought it was Cary's O Charlies since it's right off Tryon Rd...almosl home territory for you. . .right?

| do well with last minute plans and lock forward to seeing you all iomorrow. My cell number is 919-270-7565.

Sarah Jane

- On Jul 8, 2018, at 6:56 PM, phil@upchurchstory.com wrote:

Hi Sarahe--
Good you can join us. My daughter Peb Heek will be with us at all times. Her cell phone is
(314) 368-2881 in case you need to reach us. Do you have a cell number we could have?
The Wake Med is on Tryon Road in Cary.
See you tomorrow,

PRIl Upehureh, Faunder, Allied Pamilies

LR T Ofig’ﬁal M@ssag@ EEL LT

Subjact: Re: Change in Plans

From: Sarah Jane Watson <carollnawatson@me. com>

Date: Sun, July 08, 2018 5:33 pm

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Cc: Carla--S0-5-6-7-8 Michaels <gim400@gmail.com>, Woody-MU-S-4-5-6-7

Yates <woaodyhyates@gmail.com>, Mike Ray-S-4-5-6-7-8 Upchurch
<mikerupchurch@gmail.com>, Staley-MU-OM-5-4-5-6-7-8 Smith
<§L§L&y_@_sm1t__.s!.§m.hs.u_v.§y_m>

Hi Phil,

Im se sorry to hear about yeur wife's sister and sending condolences to all of the
family.

1 can join you at ©'Charleys tomorrow at 12:18, Is this near Wake Med on New Bern
Ave In Raleigh or Cary's Wake Med campus?

I look forward to meeting you.
Warm regards,

Sarah Jane

On Jul 8, 2018, at 6:17 PM, phll@upehurchstory.com wrote:

Hi Sargh«»-«

1 had so much looked ferward to sesing you on our July 19-21-2018 trip teo
NC but there has been a change in plans. Our trip was mainly for my wife
and her three sisters to have lunch in Newbern with the seriously il sister
Joyce Griffin. We returned from our two week Baltic Sea trip last night only to
learn today that Joyce passed away on last Saturday. So our trip has been
cancelled and replaced with one tomorrow, Tue and Wed to attend memorial
services, We will arrive at 11:15 am tomorrow at RDU and will be at
O'Charley's near Wake Med at 12:15 pm for lunch, If you are free to join us



" Hi Sarahse--

Beint | Close Window

Subject: Change in Plans
Frem: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Jul 08, 2018 5:17 pm
To: “Sarah Watsonj" <carelinawatson@me.com>

"Carla--S0-5-6-7-8 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>, "Woody-MU-S-4-5-6-7 Yates" <woodyhyates@gmail.com>,
Cc: "Mike Ray-5-4-5-6-7-8 Upchurch" <mikerupchurch@gmail.com>, "Staley-MU-OM-§-4-5-6-7-8 Smith"
<staley@smithandsmithsurveyors.net>

Bec: "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>

I had so much looked forward to seeing you on our July 19-21-2018 trip to NC but there has been a

- change in plans. Our trip was malinly for my wife and her three sisters to have lunch in Newbern with
- the seriously ill sister Joyce Griffin. We returned from our two week Baltic Sea trip last night only to

learn today that Joyce passed away on last Saturday. So our trip has been cancelled and replaced with

- one tomorrow, Tue and Wed to attend memorlal services. We will arrive at 11:15 am tomorrow at

- RDU and will be at O'Charley's near Wake Med at 12:15 pm for lunch. If you are free to join us there
i for lunch I would be happy to meet you. We must leave no later tan 2:00 pm for Newbern. Please let
- me know Iif there is the possibility of you joining us.

!

Should others of our Cary Group be free to join us as well that would be great.
All Best Wishes~
Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.
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Subjeet: Re: [FWD: Plans For Cary]
From: Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.com>
Date: Wed, Aug 01, 2018 9:20 am

" Hi Phil,

Thank yeu for these details, | think yau are on the right path. I'm anxious to get back in action. I'm seeing the surgeon this Friday

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

e e e — o e O PRSP, PO R (= B o e 8 S e . -

and hope to be released to return to normal.,.driving and such,

+ | hope you have racovered frem your travels.

| Warm regards,
. Barah Jane

i

. ©n Aug 1, 2048, al 7:43 AM, phil@unehurchalory.cam wrote:

i

Hi Sarahes-
Note the action 1 have taken sinee you and 1 met in Cary. Just want to keep you in the loop.

Hope you recovery Is going well.
Best Wishes~
Phil Upehurch, Founder, Allied Families,

osveesza afiginal M@ssagg necaTses

Subject; Plans For Cary

From: <phll@upchurchstory.com>

Date: Wed, August 01, 2018 6:39 am

To: "Dr. Tom--8-4-0-6-Z Upchurch" <tupchurch4i@eharter.net>,
"Woody-MU-$-4-5-6-7 Yates" <woodyhyates@®gmail.com>, "Mike
Ray-S-4-5-6-7-8 Upchurch" <mikerupchurch@gmail.com>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7
aaHeck" < Daol.com>

Cc: "Carla--50-5-6-7-8 Michaels" <gim4Q0&@egmall.com>

To: Alll‘ad« Families Executive Committeas«=

Hi Alle=<

It is Imperative that we develep a cadre of peeple In our Cary Facllity to undertake
tasks which we must eventually transfer from Chesterfleld. The key person to guide
our Plan Is Carla Michaels. She Is willing to tackle this Project within the confines of
her regular two-hour Thursday afternoon sessions. Her heavy obligations otherwise
preclude her allocating more time to this effort. She and I reviewed the concept by
phone on July 30.2018.

Th Plan has been reviewed and approved by President Tom Upchurch. It
contemplates having 1-4 part-time paid workers to become very famillar with various
aspects of our Allied Families operation ASAP. Carla will decide which aspects fit each
worker.

We have on board Sarah Watson and have prospects of recruiting Brenda Pickett.
Carla will see if Judy Rysdon and Nancy Saul can fit into the paid group as we earlier
anticipated. Carla will advise as to whether Judy is ready to be designated as an
Assistant Manager. If so this could relieve the burden on Carla.

I have allocated 10 hours per week at $10 per hour for Carla to assign as she sees
fit. This commitment is essential if we are to prepare ourselves for the time at which
we must make serious transfers of duties from Chesterfield to Cary.

Our current Cary Team is making a huge contribution to our family history effort.
The proposed Plan will add momentum to what is already a significant effort.

Your comments and suggestions will be welcomed.

Respectfully submitted~
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Subject: [FWD: Plans For Cary]
Frem: phil@upehurehstory.com
Date: Wod, Aug 01, 2018 6:43 am
To: “Sarah Watsen]" <carelinawatson@me.ecom>

- i e 8 e e 2 e AR5 o A 1 AT 0 2 i 35 % 42 T et

f I Sarghe--
! Nete the action I have taken since you and I met in Cary. Just want to keep you in the loop.
Hope you recovery Is going well,
Best Wishes~
Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.

wencxass QFigingl Magsage =-ass==»

Subject: Plans For Cary

From: <phil@upechurchstory.com>

Date: Wed, August 01, 2018 6:39 am

To: "Dr. Tom--S-4-0-6-Z Upchurch" <tupchurchd4l @charter.net>,
"Woody-MU-S-4-5-6-7 Yates" <woodyhyates@gmail.com>, "Mike
Ray-S-4-5-6-7-8 Upchurch" <mikerupchurch@gmail.com>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7
aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>

Cc: "Carla--S0-5-6-7-8 Michaels" <¢im400@gmail.com>

.| To: Allled- Families Executive Committee-«<
i Hi Allea=~

It is Imperative that we develop a cadre of people In our Cary Facility to undertake tasks
which we must eventually transfer from Chesterfield.The key person to guide our Plan is Carla
Michaels. She is willing to tackle this Project within the confines of her regular two-hour
. | Thursday afternoon sessions. Her heavy obligations otherwise preclude her allocating more
. | time to this effort. She and I reviewed the concept by phone on July 30.2018.

Th Plan has been reviewed and approved by President Tom Upchurch. It contemplates

. | having 1-4 part-time paid workers to become very familiar with various aspects of our Allied

.| Families operation ASAP. Carla will decide which aspects fit each worker.

We have on board Sarah Watson and have prospects of recruiting Brenda Pickett. Carla will
- | see if Judy Rysdon and Nancy Saul can fit into the paid group as we earlier anticipated. Carla
.| will advise as to whether Judy Is ready to be designated as an Assistant Manager. If so this
could relieve the burden on Carla.

I have allocated 10 hours per week at $10 per hour for Carla to assign as she sees fit. This
commitment Is essential if we are to prepare ourselves for the time at which we must make
serious transfers of duties from Chesterfield to Cary.

Our current Cary Team is making a huge contribution to our family history effort. The
proposed Plan will add momentum to what is already a significant effort.

Your comments and suggestions will be welcomed.

Respectfully submitted~

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Familles,
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fubject: RE: WCGB-Soaparation
Fram: phil@upshurehstery.cem
Date: Tue, Jul 24, 2046 §:118 am
To: “Garah Jans Watgon® ssarolinawatson@ma.cem»

Ce: “Garla Stanell" <carlastancli@gmail.ecem>, "carla michasls" <cjm400@gmail.com>, "Judy-OM Rysdon”
' <judyrysdon@gmall com>, "Jay Buck" <jay. buck@allledfamllias org>

Hi 5arahu=u
Sarry to haar about your operation but trust veu wlill rasover gulekly.
Carla and I will talk soon about hew we ean maove aleng with your integration into our Cary Facllity
operation,
Gat Wellw
Bill UpeRureh, Feunder, Allied Famllies,

BepaaNvQ QFlgiﬁal Maggagg sanoRAAY
Subject: Re: WEBE-Cooperation

From: Sarah Jane Watsen <garglinawatsen@®me.com>
Date: Tue, July 24, 2018 7:31 am
To: phil@y

pehurchgtory.com
Ce: Carla Stancll <;aﬂ_a§§gn;u_@ mall.com®, carla michaels
<¢im4Q0@gmall.com>, Judy-OM Rysdon <judyrysdon@gmall.com>

Mli everyone,

I'™ sorry to say that part of my baek issues last week was my gall bladder. I'm just home
from the hospltal after having it removed. I won't be at the Cary office this Thursday and will
see the doctor next week. I'll keep in touch

Regards,

Sarah Jana

On Jul 24, 2018, at 7:23 AM, philQupehureh

BkOEy, 6o wrote:

Hi Carlasss

Tharnla for your input abeut the prespacts of @ Wake County SI1G Greup to do
research. If there are a few WCGS members who have an Interest it seems like a win
win arrangement for them to meet periodically to do work with a few from Allied
Families that have a similar Interest. Allled Famllles has the space and available
computers. It seems likely such a Group could recruit more people who would join
one or both of our organizations,

1 presume a Coordinator for the SIG would be needed, If no one In WCGS desires
te take on this responsibllity Allled Families is willing to designate our staff member
Sarah Watson to perform this function.

Thanks for your fellow=up~

Bhil Upehureh, Founder, Allied Famillas,

PRMAZERD ing‘ﬁa‘ Megsage TEEREAST

Subject: Re: WEGS- Caeaemﬁlan

From: Carla Stanell <garias I@arail,com>
Date: Tus, July 24, 2018 §; 53 am
To: carla michaels <gim400@gmail.coms>

Ce: Phil Upehureh <phil@upchurehstory.coms>, Judy-OM Rysdon
<judyrysdon@gmall.com>

Hi everyone. As far as | know, there has besn ne further movement en the creation ef
a new SIG. | was a little surprised that the idea seemed to see some activity after we
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Subject: Re: WCGS-Cooperation
Eram: 8arah Jane Watsen <caralinawatson@me.com®»
Dats: Tue, Jul 24, 2018 7:31 am
To: phil@upchurehstory.com

ce: Carla Stancll <carlastancli@gmall,com>, carla michaels <cjm400@gmail.com>, Judy-OM Rysdon
: <judyrysdon@gmall com>
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i Hi everyone,

‘ l m sarry lo say that part of my back issues last wesek was my gell bladder. I'm just home from the hospital after having it removed.
g | won't be at the Cary office this Thursday and will see the doctor next week. Il keep in touch

, Regards,
! Sarah.Jane

. On Jul 24, 2018, at 7:23 AM, phil@upehurchsion.com wrele!

Hi Carlg=<=

Thanks for your input abeut the prospects of a Wake County SIG Group to do research. If
there are a few WCGS members who have an interest it seems like a win win arrangement for
| them to meet periodically to do work with a few from Allied Families that have a similar
. | interest. Allied Families has the space and available computers. It seems likely such a Group
could recruit more people who would join one or both of our organizations.

1 presume a Coordinator for the SIG would be needed. If no one in WCGS desires to take on
this responsibility Allied Families is willing to designate our staff member Sarah Watson to
perform this function.

Thanks fer your follow-up~

Phil Upehureh, Faunder, Alllad Pamliles,

azuunsae aflglﬁa! Messagg CETEET T

2 Subject: Re: WEGS-Cooperatien

From: Carla Stancil <carlastancll@omajl.com>

Date: Tue, July 24, 2018 5:53 am

To: carla michaels <¢cim4Q00@gmall.com>

Ce: Phil Upchureh <phil@upchurchstory.com>, Judy-OM Rysdon
<judyrysdon@gmaijl.com=

Hi everyone. As far as | know, there has been no further movement on the creation of a new
SIG. | was a little surprised that the idea seemed to see some activity after we took a very
informal poll of the WCGS membership. | did not expect that. We have a WCGS board meeting
this week, I'll put the idea to the board and let you know if there is relevant discussion. It will
be a board decision if we want to sanction a new SIG.

Carla

1 eﬁngupﬂh,i{iurﬂ 10, 2018 at 12:19 PM, carla michaels <¢im400@gmall.com> wrote:
Judy spoke with me at eur last Thursday work day to bring me up to speed on the
SIG. Although I don't know all the details or have specific suggestions to offer, I do

- think it is a good idea. When Allied is able to partner with local organizations to
- further our objectives of sharing historical research and deepening our knowledge
. of Wake County history, that is a great step forward.

; . Blessings,

i Carla

Gﬁ 8ur, Jun 10, 2018 at 11:47 AM, <phll@upehurehstory. com> wrote:
: HI Carlge==--
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i
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Subject; Re: WGGES-Coaperation
Frem: carla michaels <cjm400@gmail.com=
Data: Tue, Jul 24, 2018 9:11 am

o i e g b S P L S . S AN s e o v e e, . 0 1k b

Fo: Sarah Jane Watson searclinawatsen@me.com=
ce: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>, Carla-OM Stancil <carlastancil@gmall.com>, Judy Rysdon
) <judyrysdon@gmall com>

80 sorry to haar abeut thls. Sarah. | hope it was dene Iaparaseepmauy &0 you can have a quiek regovery.
g Hope to see you soen,
- Carla

@ﬁ Tueg, Jul 84, 2018 st 8:41 AM Barah Jane Waison saamllnawaluentinia.o
Hl 8VEeryone,

: I’m

sorfy to say that part ef my baek issues |sst week was my gall bladder. |'m Just home from the hespital after having it

- reraoved. | won't be at the Cary effice this Thursday and will see the doctor next week. I'll keep in touch

Regards,
. Barah Jang

- 8n

Jul 24, 2018, at 7.28 AM, phil@upshurehstory.qam wrels:

Hi Carlgn=s

Thanks for yeur input about the prospeets of a Wake County SIG Group to do researeh. If
there are a few WCGS members who have an interest it seems llke a win win arrangement
for them to meet periodically to do work with a few from Allied Famllies that have a similar
interest. Allied Familles has the space and available computers. It seems likely such a Group
could recruit more people who would join one er beth of our organizations.

1 presume a Coordinator for the SIG would be needed. If no one in WCGS desires to take
on this responsiblility Allied Families Is willing to designate our staff member Sarah Watson to
perform this function,

Thanks fer your follow=upe

Rhll Upehureh, Founder, Allled Famillas,

assceses Qrigingl MeaEage cssnaz=o

Subject: Re! WCGES-Ceoaparation

From: Carla Stancll <garlastancli®aomall.com>

Date: Tue, July 24, 2018 5:53 am

To: carla michaels <¢im400@amall.com>

Ce: Phil Upechurch <phil@®upchyrehstory,.com>, Judy-OM Rysden
<judyrysdon@gmall.com>

Hi everyone, As far as | know, there has been ne further movement on the creation of a new
SIG. | was a little surprised that the idea seemed to see some activity after we took a very
informal poll of the WCGS membership. | did not expect that. We have a WCGS board meeting
this week, 'l put the idea to the board and let you know if there is relevant discussion. It will
be a board decision if we want to sanction a new SIG.

Carla
®n Sunﬁ lJUH 10, 2018 at 12:19 PM, carla michaels <gjm400@gmail.com> wrete:
HI Phi

Judv spoke with me at our last Thursday work day to bring me up to speed on the
. SI1G. Although I don't know all the detalls or have specific suggestions to offer, I

' do think it is a good Idea. When Allied Is able to partner with local organizations to
| further our objectives of sharing historlcal research and deepening our knowledge
. of Wake County history, that is a great step forward,

§ Blessings,
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Subjeet: eptl'ene for Sarah Watsen

Bram; -"Debrau U. Hask" <debrauheck@acl.com>

Date: Thu, Jul 28, 2018 10:22 am

To: Upchureh Phil & Sallaine <phil@upehurshstery,.comd
Attach: IMG_0301.JRG
IMG_68382.JRPG
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) .| subject: New Form Entry: Contact Form

( 3 i Frori\: "carglinawatson@me.com” <neo-reply@weebly.com>
* | Date: Mon, March 26, 2018 1:01 pm

. | To: phil@upchurchstory.com

5 ) 18 You've jt—lst received a new submission to your Contact Form.
Submitted Information:  Name
Sarah Watson
Emall
carolingwatson@me.com
@ Subject: [FWD: New Form Entry: Contact Form]
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
b Date: Mon, Mar 26, 2018 4:15 pm
9 To: "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>
7 b U e oo e SR
Hi Jay-~--
7 o1 : _l:'_:"e::: handle. I have added to compouter address system. Plese add to Omnibus.
SN
Phil Upchurch
| emmennee Original Message ---w=~-=
@  On Mar 27, 2018. B“°:‘£AM:;?Q¢;<}W@WJ@;@T'“'"—“*“‘*" ——— e ———
e .' We are deli isi yacom
S nghteq to note that you visited our website www. upchurchstor m d---2013 .
< - | Upchurch collection much of which Is not published. It would be a pleasure to waflg:/?r g:rough theu:g:::t?;fter?alen:gglsggx ﬁ:ﬁt';';? more about

L
//\ﬁ( : Sending All Best Wishes~

".;10".2 Jay Buck
i

Allied Families - Chestorfiold, MO
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@ i On Tue, Mar 27, 2018 at 10:04 AM, Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.com> wrote: T '
|

‘ : There was a mystery around my grandfather, Hubert Hubbard's (died 1956) father. My Grandfather's parents were divorced and we lost the connectit
e Ugchurch Stories It appears “ from the Richard II dan or branc

g e IR S NP U G LI 3 Y

BINALS HIREARNT AN ARy

'47 /,\ gt_’gndfather was William Wllllford Upchurch from Ancest and following some of

home still stands abandoned about ten miles from my house in Raleigh, NC and a family cemetery across the

ndfather) who's
20 ﬁ’ We discovered Keamey Upchurch bom in 1802 (y forth great grsnel BNETE Bl e nversecton, Approximately 2017 Forosivfe Rd per Google maps.

».Imaged. JPGstrest fromm that house. They are both on Forestville Rd. near the Bu

I have been watching Phil Upchurch's videas on U Tube. | appeciate all the time and altention he has devoted to his and our heritage.
i am relired and on a tight budget so | can't offer much if any donations but | am soaking in all of this infarmation. My first cousin, Dan Upchurch actually made this connsction to our great grandfatl

* Warm regards.

: Sarah Jana

; 1808 Garrdll Drive

. Bglelgh. Noith Carafing, 27608
- QAQ:828:0777

/ Subjoct: Ro: Upchurch Story
@ From: Jay Buck <jay.buck@allledfamilles.org>
Date: Tus, Mar 27, 2018 12:00 pm

I‘} To: Sargh Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.com>

Z Attach: Imaged.JPG
/yg /fr/ ImageS.PNG
: Image3.JPG

Hn Samh
Attachad is a Biofle on Wilkam Williford Upchurch. A biofils I8 a collection of notes taken by aur founder, Phil Upchurch, on a given individual. | hepe you find some yoad info in this filo. Should you

On Tua, Mar 27, 2018 at 10:03 AM, Sarah Jane Watson <gsiolinawalson@me.com> wrote:
- HL

—

e

On Tue, Mar 27, 2018 at 10:04 AM, Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.com> wrote:
Hi,
21 . :
There was a mystery around my grandfather, Hubert Hubbard's (died 1956) father. My Grandfather's

1y A "L parents were divorced and we lost the connection with his father due to our great grandmother, Myrtle

] 0 l 2 Belvin, not sharing and no one talking about it since she lived with her son and later, with my
grandmother, her daughter in law. We have recently discovered my great grandfather was William
Williford Upchurch from Ancestry and following some of the Upchurch Stories, it appears he's from the
Richard Il clan or branch.

We discovered Kearney Upchurch born in 1802 (my forth great grandfather) who's home still stands
abandoned about ten miles from my house in Raleigh, NC and a family cemetery across the
street from that house. They are both on Forestville Rd. near the Buffalo Rd intersection. Approximately
5017 Forestville Rd per Google maps.
eumé RE: Upchurch Slb;y

@ From: phil@upchurchstory.com

Data: Mon, Apr 02, 2018 3:01 pm
Z To: "Sarah Watson)” <carafinawatson@ma.com>

Co: “Carta-80.6-6-7 Michaals" <cjmdt0@gmail.com>, "Jay Buck® <jay.buck@altladfamiliss.org»
W\ Bee: “Dr. Tom-8-4-0-8-2 Upchurch” <tupchurchat@charter.net>, "Doh+S-4-5-6+7 aoHock" <debrauhock@aol.com>
ﬂ V Attach: imaged.JPG

images.PNG
2 ) imegedJPG

Hi Cousin Sarah---

I am doing some follow up work on the exchanges you have had with our Webmaster
Jay Buck and am pleased to note that we have you firmly paced in our system as a
member of the Richard Upchurch, II/James Upchurch, VII Subclan. I show you as nee
Sarah Jane Knott XID-6192. I hope you will study both of our websites closely and if you
need any help navigating them just let me or Jay know. You and I share a heritage tracing
| back to the Upchurch Enclave established in Franklin County, NC about 1770 by our
] common ancestor Richard Upchurch I1. You descend form his son Richard Upchurch III

coNTEHN
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and I descend from anothér §6n Nathan Upchurch, 1. I have visited this Enclave many
times and we have accumulated huge amounts of data. Our big challenge now is to get this
on-line. We have several projects underway and I wonder if you have small amount of time
to help on one or the other aspects.

We have a Facility in Cary, NC and I hope you will be able to visit and to chat with our
volunteer workers there. They meet 2-4 on Thursdays which is the best time to visit but
arrangements can be made to visit at other time if necessary. Our Volunteer Coordinator
there is Carla Michaels.

We would like to learn if you have organized information on you part of the family. This
could be put to use as we get to an Active Allied Families Ancestry.com tree for Richard
Upchurch, III.

I hope this opens the door to more exchanges and to cooperation. We have done a lot but
have much more to do. Progress depends on descendants helping.
Hoping to hear from you~

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.

.

Subject: Re: Upchurch Story
From: Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.com®
Date: Won, Apr 02, 2018 4:056 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com
Ce: Carla~S0-5-6-7 Michaels <cjm400@gmail.com>, Jay Buck <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

e e <oy e ——— o

Hi Cousin Phil, Carla and Jay,

I'm so excited to hear from you. | have watched many of your videos. Until very recently, we didn't even know the name of my
great grandfather, William Williford Upchurch who seemed to be a scoundrel or at least his memory was not discussed. My
cousin Dan Upchurch has spearheaded this discovery and we have searched out some family property and family cemetery. |
think he would be interested in leaming more too but is younger, still working and has limited availability. | will share this
information with him.

I don't have concise data on our heritage since we have recently started researching and got a lot of our info from your
Upchurch Story. We do have current descendants to add though.

| would be very excited to meet with Carla and talk about what | can do to help. I'm retired and Thursday afternoons will work
for me. | can be reached at:

919-828-0777
1908 Carrafl Drive
Raleigh, NC. 27608

. Warm regards,
: Barah Jane Watson

On Apr 2, 2018, at 10:21 PM, carla michaels <¢jm400@gmail.com> wrote:

Phil has copied me into the most recent conversation betwsen the two of you. It's exciting to discover family roots.
Family research can be quite captivating!

yik Hi, Sarah, :
14

il mi i ' to have you
As Phil might have detailed, our volunteers meet on Thursdays from 2‘ to 4pm. We would be happy
come anygl'hursday to see in person the various projects we are working on. Once you have an overall feel for our
efforts in Cary, you can decide which project might work well for you.

The office is located at 1130 Kildaire Farm Rd Suite 12- (ground floor) Cary NC 27513. if you need further details
about our location, please feel free to ask.
Hope to see you soon!

Blessings,
Carda
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. Hi Sarah---
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Subject: Re: Upchurch Story
From: Sarah Jane Watson <carofinawatson@me.com>
Date: Mon, Apr 02, 2018 10:02 pm '
To: carla michaels <cjm400@gmail.com>
Cc: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>, Jay Buck <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

Hi Carla,

I'm glad to hear from you. ltis an exciting adventure to make these eonnections through resources | didn't know existed

Unless something unforeseen happens this Thursday, Il see you at 2:00. | know exactly where you are and I'm looking
forward to helping out. _ L

Warm regards,
Sarah Jane

‘Subject: RE: Upchurch Story

From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Apr 03, 2018 6:27 am
To: “"Sarah Jane Watson" <earolinawatson@me.com>
Cc: "Carla~8$0-5+6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>, "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

"Dr. Tom=-8-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurchd1@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck"

Bee: <debrauheck@aol.com>, “Nancy McClintock” <Nancy.McClintock@alliedfamilies.org>

Already it looks like you and I will enjoy getting to know each other. Let me ask you for some
inputs in order to set the stage for what I hope will lead to some productive collaboration. I was
born and raised in Swift Creek Township in Wake County and had a close relationship with N.C
.State University. About 1970 I became serious about family history an learned about my roots in
Frankiin County.

Your ancestor Kearney Upchurch maved from Franklin County to the Cross Roads Diarist about
1840. I know about his house and grave site, Do I correctly assume you know a lot about the Crost
Roads District and you relatives there? Are you familiar at all with Franklin County and especially

- with the Dunn Township (Pearces Area) where our folks lived? When I come maybe we can go
" there.

We hope you can find a little time to volunteer. Our major need is to enter details in family trees

. on Ancestry.com. It would be great if that would be a fit for you. Otherwise, I would suggest that
© you transcribe some Biofiles for us.

I am delighted to note that you will be visiting our Cary Facility this Thursday. Perhaps after
that visit you could give me a call on Saturday for a chat. My phone number is (636) 898-8516.
Looking forward to working with you~
Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.

Subject: Re: Upchurcnstory - s
From: Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.com>

Date: Thu, Apr 05, 2018 10:15 am
To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Hi,
| don't know how | missed your emall, | plan to be In Cary at 2:00 this afternoon.

I'm sorry to say that until very recently we didn't even have my great grendfathers name. He and my great grandmother were
divorced in 1809 (Jay shared some documents) and no one ever mentioned his name. So I'm just beginning to unlock the
past. Until recently all | knew was | was born in Raleigh and my great grandparents were married in Raleigh. | was thrilled
when my cousin discovered Kearney and his residence in Wake County near Raleigh. He has been resgarching via Ancestry
so he has names back to Michael Upchurch. We are on a strict budget 5o haven't been on Ancestry in years. So, essentially,
I'm at the very beginning. I'm grateful for all of your work.

| will give you a call Saturday after visiting the facllity in Cary. Il probably have a better idea how | can help after that.
Warm regards,
Sarah Jane
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Subject: Céfy Facility Vis?tor
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Apr 05, 2018 5:40 am
" To: "Carla~S0-5-6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>
Ce: "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>, “Nancy McClintock" <Nancy.McClintock@alliedfamilies.org>

“Dr. Tom--S~4-0-6-Z Upchurch" <tupchurch41@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck"
<debrauheck@aol.com>

Bcc:

Hi Carla---

Thanks for reaching out to Sarah Watson who we hope will visit the Cary Facility today. We are
very anxious to have more participants in the Cary Facility and I hope her visit will give you the
opportunity to gently probe her as a prospect. You can decide if you want to go so far as learning
about the possibility that we could broker off a section of the Richard Upchurch,III Master Outline

~on which you are working for her to process. We would prefer for her to become one of our local
. volunteers working on projects we have in mind or on projects of her choice. Without mentioning
" our desire to hire a person you might get an idea of whether she would fit this need. Of course we
. prefer free help.

: Perhaps you could send me an email about your reaction after you have talked or if you prefer
t give me a call. I have asked her to call me on Saturday.

By prompts that reach my computer I note you are making steady progress on the Richard

i Upchurch Legacy tree for which many thanks. Trust you got the Omnibus newsletter we just sent
; our re the Tree Project. The chart Jay keeps is helping us to get on top of this complex project.

§ Have a good session today~

; Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.

Subject: Sarah's visit
From: carla michaels <cjm400@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Apr 06, 2018 10:01 am
To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com=, Jay Buck <jaycbuck@gmail.com>

Hi, Phil,

Sarah Watson did come to Allied yesterday, and we had a great visit with her. | showed her around the office, explained all our
projects and showed her how | was working on the Master Outline. After | completed a page of inputs while | explained how it
worked, | let her take the reins and give it a try.

She doesn't have a subscription to Ancestry.com, SO wasn't familiar with the way the inputs work on Ancestry. However, she is
a good typist and was able to figure out the way it works as we went along. She was using a good thought process to figure out
which generation we were working on and how you had organized the MO.

She sesms to be willing to volunteer on a regular basis, so | encouraged her to come next week with an Ipad to see if she

~ could use that device to do the inputs. She has an ancient laptop with Vista OS, so that might hold her back from doing biofiles
* since she said using the laptop wasn't reliable for data entry. I'll see next week how her device works with our wireless and with

Ancestry data entry.

- { will give you an update next week. We didn't get as far as discussing other work. | would like to see how she gets along with a

Master Outline first. If she gets the hang of it next week, we can give her a MO to work on and see how she progresses. | think
having her there in person to collaborate with Nancy and me as she learns is very helpful. | know that's been a good way for
Marllyn to develop confidence in her MO entry. Most of the data is straightforward, but occasionally we run across an item that
we discuss between us to determine the best way to capture the information. Having more than one brain to think things
through is helpfull

Sarah is a lovely person, enthusiastic, and seemed to fit in with Woody, Marilyn, Nancy and me yesterday. We were low on

. attendance as it was the public school Spring break and we had several absences as a result.

: More later.

Carla
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Subject: RE: Sarah's visit ' - - I
From: phil@upchurchstory.com

Date: Fri, Apr 06, 2018 2:38 pm

é To: "carla michaels” <cjm400@gmail.com>
f? I”’/"ﬁ Ce: "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilles.org>
Bec: “Dr. Tom=-S-4-0-6-2 Upchurch® <tupchurchdi@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck"
ZO] ? * <debrauheck@aol.com>
‘ Hi Carla----

. Thank you for your very helpful report on the visit of Sarah. It seems she has real potential. Her
© continuing to come is a great idea. I hope she will be able to take on a portion of the Richard
i Upchurch, III Legacy tree. I will give you a report on telephone chat she and I plan for tomorrow.
,  Onward and Upward~
Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families,

-—éub]ect: Sarah Watson

. g From: phil@upchurchstory.com
, ; Date: Sun, Apr 08, 2018 6:45 am
g AR To: "Carla~S0-5-6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com> . X
" Cc: "Jay Buck™ <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>, “Nancy McClintock™ <Nancy.McClintock“@alliedfamtlies.org
e ‘? . "Dr. Tom=-$-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurch4i@charter.net>, “Dgb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck
o- Bec: < debrauheck@aol.com> L
- Hi Carla---

i i he Cary Facility
" sarah Watson and I had a nice phone chat yesterday. She was impressed with t |
. and looks forward to returning each Thursday. Our plan should be to get.her comfortpble Yvorkmg
~ with you on the Richard Upchurch, I1I Legacy Tree. After that we can refmg our rglatlonshlp. She
' has considerable interest in her line and our work and could fit into our activities in a variety of
: ways. Please keep me informed as to your opinion as you get to knovy her better. _ l
§ It appears her computer situation and her link to Ancestry.com is not the best. This next wee
+ Jay and I will confer about possible corrections.
Lozking forward to our phone Board Meeting on Thursday. Monk says he will try to come to the
Cary Facility to participate .
In Appreciation~ o
Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families.

O On Apr 8, 2018, at 7:28 AM, phil@upchurchsiory.com wrote: o
/9

Hi Sarah---
3 Thank you for the wonderful phone chat we had yesteday. It seems there is an excellent
Fr P{( fit between emerging interests on your heritage and what we have already accumulated on
, your line, We are happy to share.
2012 It is great that you have some time to share and we welcome you as a Volunteer in our

Cary Facility Group on Thursdays. Your continued work with Carla on the Richard
Upchurch, III Legacy Tree on Ancestry.com will serve your purposes and ours well. Later w
can look into other options. I have talked wit Miley Albert Perry "MonK"about you and he
would be pleased to have you visit him. His phone number is (919) 828-8101. His back,
lung, and heart issues restrict his movements but he is comfortable sitting in his chair and
talking.You will find him a Prince of a fellow with a deep knowledge of local and family
history

Delighted To Have You Aboard~

Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families.
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Subject: Cary Prospect
o From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Apr 08, 2018 7:10 am
9 A To: "Dr. Tom~S-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurch4i@charter.net>
A Cc: “Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>, “Jay Buck” <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>
2 DB Hi Tom---

My phone conversation with Sarah Watson yesterday reveals she has a substantial potential to
. help in our Cary operation. Right away she will become a Cary Volu_nteer on Thursdays and work
* with Carla on creating the Richard Upchurch, III legacy Tree which is her line. She.also_ may be able
" to volunteer from home. Later on she would be willing to to work for $10/hour whllg.stﬂl
" volunteering. For a few weeks we need to firm up her association with the Cary Factl[ty qnd theq to
. see what is next. Sarah is a retired administrative assistant. I assume she has organizational skills

and a habit of getting things done. She ha
. people.
- projects in the Cary Facility as a pa
- Assoclate Manager for the Cary Faci

s not managed people but says she gets along wgil with
She is outgoing. I can visualize Sarah maving beyond tree work and taking on specific
rt-time paid worker. At some point she could become an

lity reporting to Jay. Even if we decide she is not right to be the

: Manager replacing Jay she could be an Interim in 2021 a pinch.

§

.
i
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&

Subject:
From;
Date:

Finding Sarah is a huge step forward and sets the stage for more movement on the Cary scene.

Future Looks Bright~
Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families.

Re: Phone Chat
Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.com>
Sun, Apr 08, 2018 8:50 am

o i o A )

?
APR

Al¥

To:
Cc:

Hi Phil,

phil@upchurghstory.com
Carla~50-5-6-7 Michaels <cjmd400@gmail.com>, Miley-MU-S-4-0-6-Z Perry <maperry45@yahoo.com>

| enjoyed our talk as well and learnad so much, Wishing | remembered shorthand. Also, it was a pleasure working with Carla
and the volunteer staff at the Cary office. I'm excited ta be involved. Like you salid, | will benefit from this experience while
contributing to your vision.

Thank you for getting in touch with Mr. Perry and | will give him a call first of the week. | look forward to visiting with him to
learn about the families of Raleigh and Wake County.

| am happy to be onboard!
Sarah Jana

Subject: RE: You have a new automatic payment profile for SarahJane Watson
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Apr 08, 2018 5:08 pm
To: "Sarah Watsonj” <caralinawatson@me.com>
Cc: “Carla-S0-5-6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>, "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@allledfamilies.org>

“Dr. Tom=-8-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurch41@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck"
<debrauheck@aol.com>, "Nancy McClintock"” <Nancy.McClintock@alliedfamilies.org>

Allied Families 2017 Year End Report.docx

@2

grre
A

Bee:
Attach:

Hi Sarah-~--

Thank you for your commitment to support Allied Families at the rate of $10 per month based or
a message from PayPal. I am grateful for your support and welcome you as a 2018 member in goo
standing. It was nice of you to take this action following our lovely visit by phone yesterday. I have
continued to think of ways in which our shared heritage can be bought to light. A first step will be
* for you to become familiar with what is in the Upchurch Bulletin and on our two websites that is of
. special interest to you. Then we can focus on other details in our files. As you work with Carla you
. will gradually become familiar with our Platform and be able to negotiate it

Allied Families made great progress in 2017 and I have attached a Recap which will give you
some details.

Good to have you as a member~

Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families.
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}'o ’ g Bec: "Dr. Tom=-S-4-0-6-Z Upchurch" <tupchurch41@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck"

,s.c}ﬂﬁﬂ TR 1guo7T @ AU P~6 19—

Subject: Equipment for Cary Facility
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Apr 10, 2018 9:57 am
To: "Carla~S0-5-6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>
Cc: "Mike Ray-S-4-5-6-7-8 Upchurch" <mikerupchurch@gmail.com>, "Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

* <debrauheck@aol.com>

 Hi Carla---

As a follow-up to us getting to know Sarah Watson it would be helpful if you would learn a little
more about her computer skills. Even if they are not the best we can still have a place for her in our
operation. Perhaps you could give me your thoughts on this matter in due course.

In a related matter Jay and I have on occasions discussed the prospect that we might need to
acquire for Cary one to several laptops either new or of recent vintage with proper applications.
These could be used by visitors or loaned out. A related issue would be about having such
computers linked to Ancestry.com. Having such equipment seems logical for our Cary Facility and
my thought is that it is just a matter of when. Perhaps you and Mike could muse about the matte
and let us have any thoughts that come to mind. Jay will follow through as needed.

Thanks~
Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families.
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Subject: You have a new automatic payment profilg for SarahJane Watson

From: "servico@paypal.com" <service@paypal.com> | . ) q‘ ’4 Fnzalg

Date: Sun, Apr 08, 2018 12:14 pm _
To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstcry.com> ML

A—m 'z_ol:? N—-F‘

B Poyra e d B donce— @i

Ma
You have a new automatic payment

profile for Sarahjane Watson

A new automatic payment profile for Sarahlane Watson has been created. Here's the automatic

D.a\/m'ent profile information: ,7-2? ; , M 59 Vad Fj’l Z@/J’

Hello Fhit Upchurch,

Customer name: Sarahlang Watson

Customer email: carolinawatson@me.com

Automatic payrﬁent 1D: {-EA82EFUJLITUC ’ s
For: F;amiE\:/ History Support

Automatic payment details’

Amount paid each timé: ; $10.00 USD
Billing cycle: © Monthly
Payrments start: Apr 8, 2018 @
e
Sincerely, /
PayPal 4 ‘

Elaai (R AP Py A e o
meln | security Centen

Piease do not reply to this emaii. To get in touch with us, click Help & Contact.

Copyright © 1999-2018 PavyPal, Inc. All rights reserved. PayPal is located at 2211 N. First St.. San
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Subject: RE: Equipment for Cary Facility . . Qﬁ VQL ﬂ : - i .
Erom: phil@upchurchstory.com . ) ,.Sﬂ‘!ﬂ'q“"; ‘ 7 AT ) "
Date: Tue, Apr 17, 2018 3.54 pm : _ o

To- “caria michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>, "Jay Buek" <jaycbuck@gmail.com>, "Mike Upchurch v

<mikerupchurch@gmail.com>, "Woody Yates" <woodyhyates@gmail.com>
Ce: "Dr. Tom--8-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurchd1@charter.net>
Boc: "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHock" <debrauheck@aol.com»
Hi Carla=-~ ‘ . "
Thanks for your inputs which are very heipful, Jay will continue to wark on having some extra
- computers with programs and linkages as needed. ’

We are working on just how to integrate Sarah Watson into our Cary operations. She will meet
with Monk next Monday. She is agreeable to a two-part arrangement. In Part One she would work
with the Thursday Group and possibly at home as & Volunteer helping to populate the Legacy Tree
for Richard Upchurch,Ill, her ancestor. Thanks Carla for getting her started. Later on she-can add
to our website other aspects of her heritage such as Biofiles, photos, cemeteries, etc. .

As Part Two we would like for Sarah working at four hours/week at $10 per hour to take on some
special projects to be determined. . ’

Please do keep us informed as to how Sarah s fitting in.

We are most grateful for what the Cary group is doing to help with our high priority project of
populating Legacy Trees. If there is a greater good served by diverting from this effort such
diversions can be reluctantly considered,

Carla, I know you like to have Biofiles to transcribe as a project more relaxing than always
working on Ancestry.com entrigs. That is fine and Jay and I will work to get you some Biofiies. As
yvou say they will also be great for Sarah.

As a further comment, I want you, Woody, and Mike to know that your highest value to Allied
Families is the advice you can offer. Over the menths ahead we must evolve a plan for Allied
Families to mature in the next three years. I will soon have a draft of a plan re Critical Chalienges-
for Torn to review and to decide if it is ready for broader review. Within the next week I will try o
talk with Sarah about moving ahead a notch on our arrangement. e

For The Causen~ .

Phil Upchurch, Founder Ailied Families

weeoewsw Original Message speveaer

Subject: Re: Equipment far Cary Facility

From: carla michaels <¢im400@gmall.com»

Date: Mon, April 16, 2018 12:14 pm

To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurehstory.com:=, Jay Buck
<jaychuck@gmail.com>, Mike Upchurch <mikerupchurch@amail.com>, Woody
Yates <woodvhyates@amail.com=

I think the addition of one laptop or desk top would be heipful right dway. Sarah's laptop
isn‘t the best. We couldn't get her Vista OS to connect to Ancestry, even though it was able
to connact to the wireless system. She worked on the desk top, which is generally fine,
uniess someone eise needs it for a particular reason. /

& -
I think Woody, Mike and I are in agreement at this noint that Sarah is super personable
and excited to be a part of the group, but that it will take time to assess if she has skills
that may be of value in a more managerial position, Ideally, someone who is an early
retiree, late 50s or so, who has time, experience, and a knack for genealogy would be
ideal. Sarah has not worked with Ancestry before, so I'm not only needing to train her on
how to use Ancestry, but alsc how to apply that knowledge to your Master Qutlines. It's &
lot to take in for a novice. We are making pregress, but slowly.

jay, it would be_ helpful to have some biofiles te sccess so that I can also et Sarah try her
hand at transcription. That seems to be & gocd gateway to learning the "Allied System"
with the added advantage of Sarah being a very good typist.

Will continue to keen vau all informed of mv aninions!

I i



Brint | Close Window

Subject: Plan for Sarah Watson
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Apr 24, 2018 6:38 am
To: “Carla~S0-5-6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>
Ce: "Woody-MU-S-4-5-6-7 Yates" <woodyhyates@gmail.com>, "Mike Bay-s-4-5-6-7-8 Upchurch”
* <mikerupchurch@gmail.com>, "Jay Buck"” <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>
Bee: “Dr. Tom--5-4-0-6-Z Upchurch" <tupchurchd1@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck"
<debrauheck@aol.com>

Hi Carla~--

It appears we are ready to take another step with Sarah Watson and I want to get your reaction
to a plan. She and Monk visited for two hours on the 23rd and he gave me a favorable report. The
plan has two parts.

For Part I Sarah would work as a Volunteer attending the Thursday afternoon sessions and
working with you on populating the Richard Upchurch, I1I Legacy Tree. We are working to get 1-3
computers for the Cary Facility and she could take one of these home and continue to work as a
Volunteer on the Legacy tree. There are other things she could do as a Volunteer on her Line. For
example, Jay and I could work with her on annotating the Kearney Upchurch cemetery to be put on
our website. Thus Sarah would gradually become knowledgeable about our system so as in Par II to
be able to explain it to others

For Part II she would work 4 hours/week (for now) at $10/hour. As a prime activity I propose
that Sarah preside over a second work session for the Cary Facility--possibly on a Saturday.This
would be billed as an Open House event and we would recruit people to come and participate. One
activity might be to get copies of photos that people would be willing to share. As another avenue I
would explore whether WCGS might be willing to cosponsor with our Association a Special Interest
Group (SIG) to do research on Wake County local and family history. This could take place in the

. second work session. Perhaps others could provide backup for Sarah in the second work session.

Kim Wrenn would be an option for some days as would MonK.
Later on we could explore the prospect that Sarah could take on some duties we now perform in
Chesterfield. ;

After I hear from you I will have a chat with Sarah about a way forward. Thoughts from Woody

- and Mike will be welcome also.

Thank you for your help~
Phil Upchurch, Founder Allied Families .

Copyright ®© 2003-2018. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Family History Coordination
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, May 08, 2018 7:31 am
To: "Sarah Watsonj" <carolinawatson@me.com>

 Hi Sarah---
-~ Would you please give me a call at (636)898-8516 when it is convenient so we can discusg,
- progress on our family history collaboration '
: Thanks~

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.

Copyright © 2003-2018. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Plan for Sarah
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, May 08, 2018 12:22 pm
To: "Carla=S0-5-6-7 Michaels" <¢jm400@gmail.com>

“Dr. Tom--$-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurchd1@charter.net>, "Jay-OM aaxBuck" <jaycbuck@gmail.com>,

. "Woody-MU-S-4-5-6-7 Yates" <woodyhyates@gmail.com>, "Judy-Oi Rysdon" <judyrysdon@gmail.com>,

* “Nancy-Vol-OM Saul" <ngsaul@aol.com>, "Sarah Watsonj" <carolinawatson@me.com>, "Miley-MU-S-4-0-6-
Z Perry” <maperry45@yahoo.com>, "Mike Ray-S-4-5-6-7-8 Upchurch” <mikerupchurch@gmail.com>

. "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>, “Kim-6-7-8 Wrenn" <wrennk@hotmail.com>, “Brenda-Vol-
* OM Carbon” <italia19@aol.com>

Cc

Bee

i 4 At . -

i
| Hi Carla,
i

, Today I contacted Sarah Watson to review progress she is making on

~ her participation in our family history collaboration. We had a very productive

- phone conversation. While she needs more time to become acclimated, our

. original game plan continues to look feasible. Basically this involves her working

| on several aspects of her Richard Upchurch, III Family as a volunteer and, at some

- point, becoming additionally a part-time paid worker for Allied Families.

We are grateful to you for helping Sarah get oriented and will

. appreciate your suggestions on steps to be taken. Her present work on the

Richard Upchurch, III RPU Legacy Tree is a good step. Now with access to one of |

' the Cary loaner computers this can proceed more rapidly. Working on a Biofile is

- another good step. She had studied the heritage chart on the Cary Office wall and

' could use a little more help in negotiating this. It would also be helpful if she

. understands more fully how this chart leads to enrolled families, videos, and

| Biofiles on our websites. At some point, I would like to work with Sarah on

i annotating the Kearney Upchurch Cemetery and capturing photos for the 1840's

Kearney Upchurch home.

, We need not wait until Sarah is fully acclimated to begin to chart tasks
for her to perform as a paid worker, Sarah is already on board with the idea of her

helping with a second work-session for the Cary Facility. It seems that a Saturday |

afternoon slot would work well, I hope this can be initiated prior to July 1. Work ’

to be done could be open ended, but I suggest having Sarah up to speed on

| capturing photos could be included as a project. Jay and I will work on a protocol

i for this.

| In order to increase the productivity of a Saturday work session, I

propose that we work to provide some back-up for Sarah. Monk Perry has agreed

to help some, his health permitting. Kim Wrenn has agreed to attend some

. sessions and otherwise to be available to consult by phone. I am wondering if one

. or more of our Thursday volunteers might be willing to lend some support to our

. Saturday venture, especially in the beginning.

As Sarah continues to fit into our Cary operations, I visualize this as

- opening the door to more functions being transferred from Chesterfield to Cary in

' the next three years. We need to continue to engage Judy Rysdon and Nancy Saul

i in our discussions and can now add Sarah to the mix. In the meantime, I am

. pleased to learn the Terri Burns and Jay Buck are collaborating on a Facebook

; venture.

Tom and I have been working an a Critical Functions document relating
to what needs to be done in the next three years. The momentum now building
for our Cary operation should increasingly provide us options on just who might fill
. specific roles as more functions are put in place in Cary. |




Carla, you have the best group of our Cary operation, so your help in

| evaluating options going forward will be most welcome.

: Still anticipating a trip to Cary when it can be scheduled later this year.
Sending all best wishes,

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families

2b

Copyright © 2003-2018. Al rights reserved.
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Subject: You received a payment ‘ ) s Yo ; T
From: "service@paypal.com" <sewiqe@paypal.co&1> ' L : g
Date: Tue, May 08, 2018 7:38 am v T .
To: Phil Unchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com> ' Y

Pay el  May8,2018 05:37:51 POT -
Transaction 1D: LXW 1641535450 26W

; ; ,m‘fr‘l ')
You received a payment j L M7

i
Hello Phil Upchurch, ) b 4 [ /}-Z/(CJ/V]@
You received a payment from SarahJane Watson for Family History Support f? W A
13 . ”

Customer details F\ &

Customer name: Sarahjane Waison

Customer email: carolinawatson@me.com

Proﬁlg iD: FEASZEFULLTUC -
Profile status: ' Active .
Subscription details

Amount received: ' $10.00 USD

For: | ' Family Ristory Support

Amount paid each time: $10.00 USD

Maximum amount you can bill: $10.00 USD .

Billing cycle: - Monthly 2
Next paymant due: Jun &, 2018 ’

; g

sincerely,
Paybal

Meln | Secunty Centre

Please do not reply to this email. To get in touch with us, click Heip & Contact.
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Subject: Biofile Chart
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, May 09, 2018 9:54 am
To: “Jay-OM aaxBuck" <jaycbuck@gmail.com>
Cc: “Carla~80-5-6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>, "Sarah Watsonj" <carolinawatson@me.com>

Bee: “Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>, "Dr. Tom--§-4-0-6-Z Upchurch”
* <tupchurch41@charter.net>

Attach: Status - Transcribers of Biofiles (Autosaved).xisx

Hi Allt

. 1 have encouraged Sarah Watson to examine the Bioflles on our Allied Families website that are
" pertinent to her Richard Upchurch III enrolled family. To facilitate this, Jay is attaching his
excellent (Phil's words, not mine) chart on the status of our Biofile project.

Thanks,
Phil Upchurch

- RPU/jb

Copyright ® 2003-2018. All rights reservad.
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Subject:
From:
Date:

To:
Cc:

~ Thank you...that is very helpful I've been in the website enjoying the videos and reading more biofiles. I will continue.

Re: Biofile Chart

Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.com>

Wed, May 09, 2018 10:21 am

phil@upchurchstory.com

Jay--OM aaxBuck <jaycbuck@gmail.com>, Carla--S0-5-6-7 Michaels <cjm400@gmall com>

~ Warm wishes,
. Sarah Jane

© On May 9, 2018, at 10:54 AM, phil@upchurchstory.com wrote:

Hi All!

I have encouraged Sarah Watson to examine the Biofiles on our Allied Families website
. | that are pertinent to her Richard Upchurch III enrolled family. To facilitate this, Jay is
| | attaching his excellent (Phil's words, not mine) chart on the status of our Biofile project.

Thanks,

Phil Upchurch

RPU/jb

| <Status - Transcribers of Biofiles (Autosaved).xlsx>

Copyright ® 2003-2018, All rights reserved.
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Subject: Yeu received a payment _
Frem: "service@paypal.com” <service@paypal.com>
Date: Fri, Jun 08, 2018 8:18% am

To: Phil Upchurch sphit@upehurehstory.com»

@ PayPei ’ Jun 8,2018 06:19:39 PDT
’ Transaction ID: 9W8232400H124144) |

You received a payment

Helle Phil Upchureh,

-

You received 2 payment from Sarahlane Waisan for Family History Sunport

Customear details
Customer name: . Sarghlane Watson '
Customer email: - carolinawatson@me.com
Profile 1D IFEAB2EFULIZUC y
Profile status: Active ' b /
Suhscrintion detﬁiis
 Amount received: ‘ 810,00 Ush
For: - Family Histery Support
Amaunt paid each time: $10.00 USD :
Maximum amount you can bill: ~ $10,00USD
Billing cyele: Monthty ) j
Next payment due: Jul 8, 2018
“5iﬁﬁe‘t’ei%
BayPal

dop . S
PHetp | Secunty Cenire

=

Pledse do not reply to this email. To get in touch with us, click Help & Contact,
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Subject; Re: More werk for Sarah
From; carla michaels <ejm400@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Aug 24, 2018 7:55 am
To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

¢ Thank you for the update. | hope Jay can find a really smail Master Cutline. | do need to sit with Sarah and watch each entry she
. makes. She is totally unfamiliar with Ancestry.com entries and hasn't had experience in genealogy research. Thought processes
' that we have developed in working with this type of data is completaly new to her. | hope she will catch on quickly!

Carla

- On Fri, Aug 24, 2018 al 7:52 AM <phil@upehurshsiery.com= wrate:
Mi Carla=--

: Jay Is away until Tuesday. Let us say Sarah is now certified in Bioflle Transcription and that it will
' be good to move on to certify her in Ancestry,com entries. I am sure Jay can find a Master Outline on ?

- which she can work. After certification in Ancestry we can move on to other certifications to fully

. bring her Into our operational program,

i - 1 have printed he two completed Biofiles and Jay and I will proceed to process.

' Thanks for the great progress~

‘ Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families,

N et =« Qriginal Message ~=====-~

: ¢y Subject: More work for Sarah

t ¢+ | From: carla michaels <gim400@gmail.com>

: Date: Thu, August 23, 2018 10:15 pm

To: Jay Buck <jaychuck@gmail.com>, Phil Upchurch
<phii@upchuyrchstory.com>

M, Jay
it was ;ndeed girl's day in teday! Sarah finished the two bioflles which I am attaching and
have vetted. Just 2 few items in yellow to decipher on your end.

I gave her the short 2 page Cynthia Upehureh bioflle to work on. She will have that one done
by next week, I'm sure!

Is there a teeny tiny Master Qutline that we could assign to her to see If she can get the
hang of it? We tried one before, and it was a bit of a challenge for her. If there isn't one of
that nature, she is happy to continue with biofiles!

Y N PRI i AT 90, AR e S e Fi AN 7 A R A e e 58 LB R v e i i e AL ST S T S A S L e L T it AN 5 S L S 0 P e e R

Copyright © 2003.2018. All rights reserved,
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Subject: Phone Chat
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sun, Apr 08, 2018 6:28 am
To: "Sarah Watsonj" <carolinawatson@me.com>
Cc: "Carla=80-5-6-7 Michaels" <cjm400@gmail.com>, "Miley-MU-S-4-0-8-Z Perry” <maperry45@yahoo.com>

“Dr. Tom=-S-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurch41@charter.net>, "Deb-S-4-5-6-7 aaHeck"

Bee: <debrauheck@aol.com>, "Nancy McClintock” <Nancy.McClintock@alliedfamilies.org>

. Hi Sarah---

. Thank you for the wonderful phone chat we had yesteday. It seems there is an excellent fit

| between emerging interests on your heritage and what we have already accumulated on your line.
. We are happy to share.

§ It is great that you have some time to share and we welcome you as a Volunteer in our Cary

. Facility Group on Thursdays. Your continued work with Carla on the Richard Upchurch, III Legacy

‘ Tree on Ancestry,com will serve your purposes and ours well. Later w can look into other options. I
' have talked wit Miley Albert Perry "MonK"about you and he would be pleased to have you visit him.
. His phone number is (919) 828-8101. His back, lung, and heart issues restrict his movements but
- he is comfortable sitting in his chair and talking.You will find him a Prince of a fellow with a deep

. knowledge of local and family history

i Delighted To Have You Aboard~

‘ Phil Upchurch, Manager, Allied Families. i

Copyright © 2003-2018. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Re: Upchurch Story
From: Sarah Jane Watson <carolinawatson@me.coem>»
Date: Thu, Apr 05, 2018 10:15 am

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

o o

" Hi,

| don't know how | missed your emall. | plan to be in Cary at 2:00 this afternoon.

- I'm sorry to say that until very recently we didn't even have my great grandfathers name. He and my great grandmother were
| divorced in 1909 (Jay shared some documents) and no cne ever mentioned his name. So I'm just beginning to unlock the

- past. Until recently all | knew was | was born in Raleigh and my great grandparents were married in Raleigh. | was thrilled

- when my cousin discovered Keamey and his residence in Wake County near Raleigh. He has been researching via Ancestry
© so he has hames back to Michael Upchurch. We are on a strict budget so haven't been on Ancestry in years. So, essentially,
- I'm at the very beginning. I'm grateful for all of your work.

| will give you a call Saturday after visiting the facility in Cary. I'll probably have a better idea how | can help after that.

. Warm regards,
. Sarah Jane

i
i

On Apr 3, 2018, at 7:27 AM, phil@upchurchsiory.com wrots:

! ]| Hi Sarah==-

: Already it looks like you and I will enjoy getting to know each other. Let me ask you for
; some inputs in order to set the stage for what I hope will lead to some productive

' 1 collaboration. I was born and raised in Swift Creek Township in Wake County and had a
close relationship with N.C .State University. About 1970 I became serious about family
history an learned about my roots in Franklin County.

Your ancestor Kearney Upchurch moved from Franklin County to the Cross Roads Diarist
about 1840. I know about his house and grave site. Do I correctly assume you know a lot
about the Cross Roads District and you relatives there? Are you familiar at all with Franklin
County and especially with the Dunn Township (Pearces Area) where our folks lived? When
1 come maybe we can go there.

We hope you can find a little time to volunteer. Our major need is to enter details in
family trees on Ancestry.com. It would be great if that would be a fit for you. Otherwise, 1
would suggest that you transcribe some Biofiles for us.

I am delighted to note that you will be visiting our Cary Facility this Thursday.
Perhaps after that visit you could give me a call on Saturday for a chat. My phone number
. | is (636) 898-8516.

Looking forward to working with you~
Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families.

--wm=w-= Qriginal Message =ve--rov

Subject: Re: Upchurch Story

From: Sarah Jane Watson <carglinawatson@me.com>

Date: Mon, April 02, 2018 4:05 pm

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Cc: Carla--S0-5-6-7 Michaels <¢im400@gmail.com>, Jay Buck
<jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

Hi Cousin Phil, Carla and Jay,

I'm so excited to hear from you. I have watched many of your videos. Until very
recently, we didn't even know the name of my great grandfather, William Williford
Upchurch who seemed to be a scoundrel or at least his memory was not
discussed. My cousin Dan Upchurch has spearheaded this discovery and we have
searched out some family property and family cemetery. I think he would be
interested in learning more too but is younger, still working and has limited

L Y T R ¥ DU T
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Subjeet: Biofiles from Sarah Watson
Frem: carla michaels <cjm400@gmall.com>
Date: Tue, May 29, 2018 10:32 am
To: Jay Buck <jaycbuck@gmail.com>, Phil Upchurch <phii@upehurchstory.com>
Attach: Mathilda Williams transcribed by 8, Watson,docx
Nancy Upchurch transcribed by S. Watgon.decx

e e 8 o i B S 0, s, i — oo v

: Hope you have been able to skirt the rain! We have had it for & number of day, and on the positive side, the roof leak at my
dad's has become apparent and we have a plan for replacing the roofl How's that for spin!

Attached ars the two biofiles that Sarah did. Although she is a geod typist, her lack of genealogical experience does tend to
show up In not thinking properly about what she is typing. | have made corrections, but In time | hope she will get a feel for
biofiles.

8ha Is willing to move an te a Master Gulline. | suggested a emall ene for Jay te make her aditor an. Begause she dessn't have
research experience, someene will need to vet her inputs to make sure the people are in the right place/generation, etc. 1 will
work with her on Thursdays and answer any questions she has at any time, but careful review of her work will be necessary

. until she gets the hang of it. '

&he I3 a very enthusiastic worker and seams te enjoy being & part of the groupl
Bleasings,
Carla

s L e A AL N S i L N S A P Pt 1 m I T AL e i eyt L s e e
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SARDH WATSON  ((KNOTT)
Print | Close Window

Subject: Update from Cary
From: carla michaels <cjm400@gmail.com::
Date: Fri, Jun 01, 2018 6:34 am
To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>, Jay Buck *:jaychuck@gmail.com>

~ Just a note to let you know how things are going in Cary! Our volunteers continue to come on Thursday, or if they can't, they ;
. work from home, ensuring steady progress. | had started an email earier in the week to you, and discovered it in my drafts file.
It's been a little hectic with my step mother's situation recently. ;

| spoke at the American Legion Memorial Day Service this past Monday, representing our DAR chapter. | think that's
- the last big thing on my list (until the next thing comes up)! Anyway, Sarah is willing to continue learning how to work
: on a Master Outline. I'm working my way through Richard Il 9th generation/Claburn Sub-clan and beyond right now.

My Dropbox has the Britton sub-clan in it and it's not too big. If that one isn't taken, that might be a good one to give
| her, so she can see it completed without taking too long, even though she isn't adept yet at Ancestry.

! | spent yesterday at the office with Sarah, working on the Master Outline assigned to me. | had her observe me doing
the inputs for awhile to refresh her memory of the process, talking her through it and answering questions and then

© had her take over to do them herself while | was observing. She does seem to have a long way to go before she is

i comfortable with working on it by herself. Her lack of research experience keeps her from intuitively knowing which |
. generation she is working on, and without monitoring, | think she might make input errors. I'm hoping that will clear up |
. with practice and over time. In the meantime, a short Master Outline, as suggested above will be helpful so that she |
{ can see progress.

. | also recommend sending some shorter, less complicated biofiles for her to continue with. | do not recommend

! having her work on Master Qutlines at home right now, but she is eager to contribute, so working on biofiles outside

. of the office would be a solution. | was engaged in conversation with someone else as Sarah was leaving and only
later realized that she ended up taking Sion to work on this week. Its complexity is a drawback for her. | will have her
trade it for a shorter one next week when we are all back in the office.

| also wrote Brenda Sue Upchurch Pickett and await her reply. ,

' Blessings,
. Carla _ ‘ e

Copyright © 2003-2018. All rights reserved.
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Subjeet: You received a payment / 3 0 ('] 2ol d
From: "service@paypal.com” sservice@paypal.com» M L. g

; : ' 8 ;
Date: Mon, Oct 0, 2016 8116 am Aollay 10 pvrend
Te: Bhil Upchureh sphil@upchurehstery.com>
reru

Bay Pl Oct 8, 2018 07:16:29 PDT

SAnEAR

Transacton 1D 44C704796A 2535545

You recelved a payment

Halle #hil Unehireh,

| You received @ paymaent from Sarahlene Watsen far Family History Support
2 Customer detalls

|

Custemear name; Sarahlang Waitsen

; Custemer 2mall: carolinawatsen@ime.com
Profile 1D LEABZEFULITUC
Profile stutus: Active

; Subscription details

!

Armount recelvad: 516,00 LisD

Far: Family History Support
i

Ampunt paid sach tme! 510.00 LD

| Maxirum amaunt you cen bill: 210,00 USD

| Billing cyele: Menthiy

i

Next payrment due; Wav 8, 2018
Sineerely,

Rayial

Halp § Securlty Centra

please do not reply to this email, To get in toueh with us, elick Help & Contact.

hupa:.ffemaii14.gndaddy.cum!view_prim_,mulii.php?uidArrayad2332;!I\JEO:(E:aEimIPanzo
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Print | Close Window
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Subject: You received a payment ; & '7

From: "service@paypal.com" <service@paypal.com> M N

Date: Sat, Dec 08, 2018 9:55 am W’f@ L #

To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com> " X O{bo W
Ry

' PayPal Dec 8, 2018 07:55:46 PST
Transaction ID: 1VU743595F8587508

. Tk, Y o oy 27\
You received a payment :

Hello Phil Upchurch,
You received a payment from SarahJane Watson for Family History Support

Customer details

i Customer name: SarahJane Watson

| Customer email: carolinawatson@me.com
Profile ID: I-EA82EFUL17UC
Profile status: Active

Subscription details

Amount received: $10.00 USD
For: | Family History Support
Amount paid each time: $10.00 USD |
;‘ Maximum amount you can bill: $10.00 USD
| Billing cycle: Monthly |
Next payment due: Jan 8, 2019 K ;
| f
l Sincerely, |
| PayPal :

Help | Security Centre

Please do not reply to this email. To get in touch with us, click Help & Contact.
https://femail14.godaddy.com/view _pn'nt_multi.php'?uidArray=44OB4|INBQX&aEmIP£n=O 1/2
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" Hi Phil,

:
i
!

i
3

i o e A i a4 i N RN N 118 S AR R O PS8 AT IN om8  PaenaT 0 1 0 S8

Subjeet: Re: Phil's NC Trip
From: Sarah Jane Watsen <carelinawatson@me.com>
Date: Wed, Jun 20, 2018 7:24 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com
Ce: Carla-80-5-8-7-8 Michaels <cjm400@gmail.com>, Jay Buck <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>

Thal is graet news and I'm exaited to meet yeu, help with yeur apen heuss and visit the Dunn Township area. Lots to learn about.

Warm regards,
Sarah Jana

& Jun 20, 2018, a1 5:28 PM, phil@upghyrehsiory.com wreta:

Hi Sarah (and otherg)=--

In the past I have led several field trips to Bunn Township in Franklin County, NC where a
huge part of our Allied Families heritage started to unfold about 1770. The experiences
seemed meaningful and on Saturday July 21, 2018 I will offer this opportunity again. We will
meed at 8:30 am at the Allied Families Cary Facllity. Let me know if you are interested.

Prior to the trip there will be an Open House at our Cary Facllity 2-4 pm on Thursday July
19,2018. 1 will glve an update on progress and plans for Allied Families .

Hepe to see you soon~

Phil Upchurch, Founder Allied Famlilies,

e

Copyright ® 20032018, All rights reserved.
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Subject: RE: Phil's NC Trip
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Jun 21, 2018 7:16 am
To: “Sarah Jane Watson" <carolinawatson@me.com>
Ce: "Carla=80-5-6-7-8 Michaels" <cjm400@gmall.com>, “Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>
Bee: “Dr. Tom--$-4-0-6-Z Upchurch® <tupchurch4i@charter.net>, “"Deb-S-4.5-6-7 aaHeck" <debrauheck@aol.com>

Hi Sarah---

Delighted you will participate in our visit on July 19-21, 2018. On our field trip I will show you the
land your ancestor Richard Upchurch, III owned when he died in 1817 and other key sites as well.
During our visit I hope you and I can have 30 minutes private time together to discuss your role in
Allied Families. On the visit my daughter, Deb Heck, will be with us at all times and you can reach us
via her cell (314) 368-2881.

Looking forward to meeting you~

Phil Upchurch, Founder, Allied Families

. weesewne Original Message =-o==n=»

i Subject: Re: Phil's NC Trip

From: Sarah Jane Watson <garolinawatson@me.com>

Date: Wed, June 20, 2018 7:24 pm

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

Cc: Carla--S0-5-6-7-8 Michaels <cim400@gmall.com>, Jay Buck
<jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org >

. Hi Phil,

That Is great news and I'm exclted to meet you, help with your open house and visit the Dunn

{

Township area. Lots to learn about.

Warm regards,

. Sarah Jane

- On Jun 20, 2018, at 5:29 PM, phil@upchurchstory.com wrote:

Hi Sarah (and others)---

In the past I have led several field trips to Bunn Township in Franklin County, NC where a
huge part of our Allied Families heritage started to unfold about 1770. The experiences
seemed meaningful and on Saturday July 21, 2018 I will offer this opportunity again. We will
meed at 8:30 am at the Allied Families Cary Facility. Let me know if you are interested.

Prior to the trip there will be an Open House at our Cary Facility 2-4 pm on Thursday July
19,2018. I will give an update on progress and plans for Allied Families .

Hope to see you soon~

Phil Upchurch, Founder Allied Families.

S—— : —

Copyright © 2003-2018. All rights ressrved.
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Subject: Phil's NG Trip
Frem: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Jun 20, 2018 4;29 pm
To: "Sarah Watsonj" <carolinawatson@me.com>
Cc: "Carla=S0-5-6-7-8 Michaels" <cjmd400@gmall.com>, “Jay Buck" <jay.buck@alliedfamilies.org>
Bec: "Dr. Tom--S-4-0-6-Z Upchurch” <tupchurch41@charter.net>, “Deb-S$-4-5-6-7 aaHeck” <debrauheck@aol.com>

. Hi Sarah (and otherg)=-- g

i In the past I have led several fleld trips to Dunn Township in Franklin County, NC where a huge part |

' of our Allled Families heritage started to unfold about 1770. The experiences seemed meaningful and

| on Saturday July 21, 2018 I will offer this opportunity again. We will meed at 8:30 am at the Allied

i Families Cary Facility. Let me know if you are interested.

. Prior to the trip there will be an Open House at our Cary Facility 2-4 pm on Thursday July 19,2018. 1 |

- will give an update on progress and plans for Aliled Families .

. Hope to see you soon~ i
Phil Upchurch, Founder Allied Familigs, *

Capyright ® 2008-8618, All righls reservaed,
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Subject: UAFA Volunteer
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Dec 04, 2018 1:06 pm
To: “Sarah-8 Watson]" <carolinawatson@me.com>

Hi Sarah!

Thanks for responding to Nancy's email. This survey is a way for Allied
Families to make sure we don not lose any of our great volunteers.

Merry Christmas!

Phil

Copyright © 2003-2018. All rights reserved.
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Subject: Automatic payment changed
From: "service@paypal.com" <service@paypal.com>
Date: Fri, Feb 08, 2019 11:37 am
To: Phil Upchurch <phil@upchurchstory.com>

|\O FEB2o 7

P PayPal M L/C’m WA"‘“‘JM‘
Automatic payment change

Hello Phil Upchurch, /‘\

Just wanted to let you know there's been a change to your PayPal automatic payment from SarahJane

Watson. 5 . a}v\ M T 7

Here's the new profile information:

Customer details

Customer name: SarahJane Watson
Customer email: carolinawatson@me.com
Profile 1D: . |-EA82EFUL17UC

Profile status: Active

For: | ' Family History Support

Automatic payment details

Amount per payment: $10.00 USD

Next payment due: Mar 8, 2019

Shipping address:

us

Sincerely,
PayPal

hitps:/lemail14.godaddy.com/view _print__rnulti.php?uidArray=44891IlNBDX&aEmIPart-—-O ’ 112



